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クイックスタートガイド
電池の挿入、交換
1.	 製品のハンドル部の電池カバーを回し、電池ホルダーを取り出します。2.	 図のように、アルカリ乾電池（単4）3本を電池ホルダーに取り付けます。	•電池を取り付ける際は、プラス極とマイナス極を確認してください。	電池ホルダーのバネがある方が電池のマイナス極、バネがない方がプラス極になるように取り付けてください。
3.	 製品のハンドル部に記載された矢印の方向に、電池を取り付けた電池ホルダーを挿入し、電池カバーを閉めます。
本製品のオン/オフ	•ボタン①を長押しすると本機の電源が入ります。電源を入れると、製品はベーシックモードになります。	•ボタン①を長押しすると本機の電源が切れます。
ベーシックモードの使用 	•ボタン①を押すとLEDの色が変わります。	（白	>	赤	>	黄色	>	緑	>	青	>	ピンク）	•ボタン②を押すとLEDの点滅速度が変わります。速度は、遅い	>	通常	>	速い	>	点灯（点滅オフ）の順番で切り替わります。	•ボタン②を長押しすると、カラーシェイクモードに切り替わります。
カラーシェイクモードの使用	•本製品の電源が入っている状態でボタン②を長押しすると、	カラーシェイクモードに切り替わります。	本製品を振る度にLEDの色が変わります。（白	>	赤	>	黄色	>	緑	>	青	>	ピンク）	•ボタン②を長押しすると、ベーシックモードに切り替わります。
Bluetoothモードの使用	•スマートフォンのBluetoothモードをオンにして、ボタン①と②を同時に長押しします。	LEDが青色に点滅して、スマートフォンとのBluetooth接続が開始されます。Bluetooth接続が完了すると、LEDの色がアプリで設定した色に変わります。	•ボタン①と②を同時に長押しすると、ベーシックモードに切り替わります。

	• Bluetoothモードでは本製品のボタンは操作できませんが、故障ではありません。	• Bluetoothモードで接続している場合、スマートフォンとの接続が途切れる場合があります。	• BluetoothはBLUETOOTH	4.2以上にのみ対応しています。
パフォーマンスモードの使用（中央制御モード）	•コンサートでパフォーマンスモードを使用するには、チケットの情報をマッピングします。マッピングする際は、専用のアプリで直接チケット情報をマッピングするか、コンサート会場にあるヘルプデスク（ペアリングブース）をご利用ください。ペアリング完了後、電源を入れるとパフォーマンスモード（中央制御モード）に切り替わります。

	•パフォーマンスモードでは本製品のボタンは操作できませんが、故障ではありません。	•スマートフォンと製品をペアリング出来ない場合は、コンサート会場にあるヘルプデスク（ペアリングブース）をご利用ください。
取扱注意
1.	 高温多湿を避け、室温で保管してください。2.	 LEDの光を間近で直接見ないでください。3.	 本製品を落としたり、強い衝撃を与えたりした場合、	LEDの色に影響する場合があります。4.	 パーツを飲み込んだり、口に入れたりしないように注意して	ください。5.	 強い衝撃や水との接触は故障の原因となりますのでご注意	ください。6.	 本製品に損傷がある場合、使用を中止し、独断で分解、	修理、改造しないでください。7.	 電池が切れたら新しい電池に交換し、長期間使用しない場合は電池を取り出してください。8.	 使用済みの電池は小さなお子様の手が届かないようにし、	所定の方法に従って廃棄してください。9.	 必ず正規の単4電池を使用し、電池を取り付ける際はプラス極とマイナス極を必ず確認してください。正しく取り付けていない場合、故障、やけど、	火災の危険性があります。10.	無線操作中は混線する場合があります。

製品保証
1.	 本製品は、厳しい品質管理及び検査工程を経て製造されています。2.	 通常の使用方法において故障した場合、保証期間内であれば無償で修理いたします。3.	 修理をご希望の際は必ずこの保証書を提示してください。4.	 保証は、正規販売店から購入された製品のみが対象です。	ご購入時のレシートを保管しておいてください。5.	 保証期間はご購入から3カ月です。*	お客様の過失によって生じた故障については品質保証の対象外です。
有償アフターサービス処理規定
1.	 保証期間が終了した場合。2.	 過度な使用や不注意による故障や損傷の場合。3.	 水害、火災、地震などの自然災害による故障の場合。4.	 使用中に傷がついたケースを交換したい場合。5.	 正規アフターサービスセンター以外を利用したり、	ご自身で分解、修理、改造を行った場合。

製品仕様
名称  正規ライトスティック

アフターサービス、お問い合わせ、メールHYBE	Co.,	Ltd.	/	+82)02-3444-0105	/	light-stick.support@hybecorp.com
保証期間：ご購入から3カ月	（レシートが必要です）

モデル ATNN22JOS901NN0
サイズ 113.3	x	207.9	x	88.5mm	/	142.7g（電池を除く）
付属品 ライトスティック、収納袋、ストラップ、取扱説明書、フォトカード
電源 単4電池3本（別売り）/DC	4.5V
製造元 THINKWARE	Corporation

ボタン①ボタン②

電池ホルダー

電池カバー

快速入門指南
插入並更換電池
1.	 轉動產品把手的電池蓋以取出內部電池架。2.	 如圖所示，將	3	節鹼性電池	(AAA)	插入電池架。	•連接電池時，請檢查陽極與陰極。	電池架的彈簧部分是電池的陰極，	沒有彈簧的部分是陽極。
3.	 按照產品把手上標記的箭頭方向插入裝有電池的電池架，合上電池蓋。
開啟或關閉產品	•按住按鈕	①	以開啟產品。產品通電後，會進入基礎模式。	•按住按鈕	①	以關閉產品。
使用基礎模式 	•按下按鈕	①	以變更	LED	顏色。（白	>	紅	>	黃	>	綠	>	藍	>	粉紅）	•按下按鈕	②	以變更	LED	閃爍速度。速度會按照慢速	>	正常	>	快速	>	亮燈（閃爍關閉）的順序重複。	•按住按鈕	②	以切換至顏色晃動模式。
使用顏色晃動模式	•在產品開啟時按住按鈕	②	以切換至顏色晃動模式。	每晃動一下產品，LED	就會變更顏色（白	>	紅	>	黃	>	綠	>	藍	>	粉紅）。	•按住按鈕	②	以切換至基礎模式。
使用藍牙模式	•開啟智能手機的藍牙模式並同時按住按鈕	①	與	②。	LED	會閃爍藍色並試圖透過藍牙連接至智能手機。完成藍牙連接時，LED	顏色會變成您在應用程式中設定的顏色。	•同時按住按鈕	①	與	②	以切換至基礎模式。

	•此按鈕在藍牙模式中無法運作，但這不表示存在表演問題。	•連接至藍牙時，智能手機與藍牙之間的連接在使用期間可能會間歇地丟失。	•藍牙僅支援藍牙	4.2	及更高版本。
使用表演模式（中央控制模式）	•映射您的票務資訊以在線下音樂會中使用表演模式。映射時，直接透過專用應用程式或前往音樂廳中的服務台（配對展位）映射您的票務資訊。配對後，開啟產品會進入表演模式（中央控制模式）。

	•此按鈕在表演模式中無法運作，但這不表示存在表演問題。	•若您無法將智能手機與產品配對，請前往音樂廳中的服務台（配對展位）。
處理的注意事項
1.	 避開炎熱與潮濕的地點，室溫下存放。2.	 避免近距離直視	LED	燈。3.	 請注意，產品掉落或對其施加過度的衝擊力可能會影響	LED	的顏色。4.	 注意不要吞下零件或將零件放入口中。5.	 若向產品施加強烈的衝擊力或產品遇水，	注意預防發生故障。6.	 若產品受損，請停止使用，勿隨意拆卸、	修理或修改產品。7.	 電池的電量耗盡時，請換用新電池，	長時間不使用時請取出電池。8.	 用過的電池需放在嬰兒及兒童無法觸及的地方，	或將其棄於指定的處置點。9.	 使用正品	AAA	電池並在插入電池時確保檢查陽極與陰極。否則，可能有產品損壞、灼傷及著火風險。10.	此產品可能會在無線操作期間導致混亂。

產品保固
1.	 本產品透過嚴格的質量控制與檢查流程製造。2.	 若消費者在正常使用時間遇到故障，	我們將在保固期間免費修理。3.	 請求修理時，務必出示此保固單。4.	 保固僅對透過官方經銷商購買的產品有效，因此，	請保管好購買收據。5.	 保固期限為自購買之日起的	3	個月。*		因消費者疏忽引起的故障不在質量保證範圍內。
付費售後服務處理規則
1.	 若保固期限已過。2.	 因過度使用或精心導致故障或損壞。3.	 因洪水、火災、地震等自然災害導致故障。4.	 若因在使用期間出現劃痕而要更換外殼。5.	 若使用的售後服務中心非官方售後服務中心或隨意拆卸、修理或改造產品。

產品規格
名稱  官方熒光棒

售後服務地址、聯絡資訊與電子郵箱	HYBE	Co.,Ltd.	/	+82)02-3444-0105	/		light-stick.support@hybecorp.com
保固期限：自購買之日起	3	個月	（需要收據憑證）

型號 ATNN22JOS901NN0
尺寸 113.3	x	207.9	x	88.5	毫米	/	142.7	g（不含電池）
組件 熒光棒、防塵袋、繫帶、產品手冊、相片卡
電源 3	節鹼性	AAA	電池（另售）/	DC	4.5	V
原產地 THINKWARE	Corporation

按鈕	①按鈕	②

電池架

電池蓋

https://manuals.plus/m/8ea61d6f6009cdb301e93573870a3edd5fc1eb4760de4f996527d2c8672929ae


사용 설명서
배터리 삽입 및 교체 방법
1. 제품 손잡이 하단의 배터리 커버를 반시계방향으로 돌려 �내부에 있는 배터리 홀더를 분리하세요.2. 그림과 같이 알카라인 AAA 배터리 3개를 배터리 홀더에 결합하세요. • 배터리 결합 시 +, - 극성을 잘 확인하세요. �홀더에 스프링이 있는 부분이 배터리의 -극, 스프링이 없는 부분이 +극입니다.
3. 배터리를 결합한 배터리 홀더를 화살표 방향으로 넣고, �하단의 배터리 커버를 시계방향으로 돌려 닫으세요.
전원 켜기/끄기 • 제품의 전원을 켜려면 버튼 ①을 길게 누르세요.�제품의 전원이 켜지면 기본 모드에 진입합니다. • 제품의 전원을 끄려면 버튼 ①을 길게 누르세요.
기본 모드 사용하기 • LED 컬러를 변경하려면 버튼 ①을 누르세요.�(흰색 > 빨강 > 노랑 > 초록 > 파랑 > 분홍) • LED 점멸 속도를 변경하려면 버튼 ②를 누르세요.�길게 > 보통 > 빠르게 > 점등(점멸 꺼짐) 순서로 반복됩니다. • 컬러쉐이킹 모드로 전환하려면 버튼 ②를 길게 누르세요.
컬러쉐이킹 모드 사용하기 • 컬러쉐이킹 모드로 전환하려면 제품이 켜진 상태에서 버튼 ②를 길게 누르세요.�제품을 흔들 때마다 LED 색상이 변경됩니다. (흰색 > 빨강 > 노랑 > 초록 > 파랑 > 분홍) • 기본 모드로 전환하려면 버튼 ②를 길게 누르세요.
블루투스 모드 사용하기 • 스마트폰의 블루투스 모드를 켜고, 버튼 ①, ②를 동시에 길게 누르세요. LED가 파란색으로 점멸하며 스마트폰과 블루투스 연결을 시도합니다. 블루투스 연결이 완료되면 앱에서 설정한 색으로 LED 색상이 변경됩니다. • 기본 모드로 전환하려면 버튼 ①, ②를 동시에 길게 누르세요. • 블루투스 모드에서는 버튼 조작이 되지 않으며 이는 불량이 아닙니다. • 블루투스 연결 시, 사용 중 스마트폰과의 연결이 간헐적으로 해제될 수 있습니다. • 블루투스는 BLUETOOTH 4.2 이상만 지원합니다.
공연 모드(중앙제어 모드) 사용하기 • 오프라인 콘서트에서 공연 모드를 사용하려면 좌석 정보를 맵핑하세요. 맵핑 시에는 전용 앱을 통해 좌석을 직접 맵핑하거나, 콘서트장의 HELP DESK(페어링 부스)를 이용하세요. 페어링 후 제품의 전원을 켜면 공연 모드(중앙제어 모드)에 진입합니다. • 공연 모드에서는 버튼 조작이 되지 않으며 이는 불량이 아닙니다. • 스마트폰과 제품의 페어링이 안 될 경우, 콘서트장의 HELP DESK(페어링 부스)에 문의하세요.
취급 시 주의 사항
1. 고온 다습한 곳을 피하고, 보관 시에는 상온에서 유지하여 주세요.2. LED 빛을 가까운 곳에서 직접 보는 것을 피해 주세요.3. 제품을 떨어뜨리거나, 무리하게 충격을 가할 경우, LED 색에 영향을 줄 수 있으므로 주의하여 주세요.4. 부품을 삼키거나, 입에 넣지 않도록 주의하여 주세요.5. 제품에 강한 충격을 가하거나, 물에 닿으면 고장의 원인이 될 수 있으니 주의하여 주세요.6. 제품에 손상이 있을 시, 사용을 중단하시고, 제품을 임의로 분해, 수리 또는 개조하지 마세요.7. 배터리 수명이 다 되었을 경우, 새로운 배터리를 사용하여 주시고, 장시간 미 사용시, 배터리를 분리하여 주세요.8. 수명이 다 된 배터리는 영/유아의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하거나, 지정된 폐기 장소에 버려 주세요.9. 반드시 정품 AAA배터리를 사용하시고, 배터리 삽입 시, +, -를 잘 확인하세요. 그렇지 않을 경우 제품 손상, 화상 및 화재의 위험이 있습니다.10. 본 제품은 무선 운용 중 혼선의 가능성이 있습니다.

품질 보증서
1. 본 제품은 엄밀한 품질 관리 및 검사 과정을 거쳐 만들어진 제품입니다.2. 소비자의 정상적인 사용 상태에서 고장이 발생했을 경우, 보증기간 동안 무상수리를 해드립니다.3. 수리를 의뢰하실 때에는 반드시 이 보증서를 제시하시기 바랍니다.4. 보증은 공식 판매처를 통한 구매 시에만 유효하오니, �구매 영수증을 보관하여 주시기 바랍니다.5. 보증 기간은 구매일로부터 3개월입니다.* �소비자의 부주의 및 과실로 인한 고장은 품질 보증 대상에서 제외됩니다.
유상 A/S 처리 규정
1. 보증 기간이 경과된 경우2. 사용상의 과실, 부주의로 인한 고장, 파손이 발생한 경우3. 홍수, 화재, 지진 등 천재지변으로 인해 고장이 발생한 경우4. 사용 중 발생한 흠집 등으로 케이스 교체를 원하는 경우5. 정식 A/S센터 외 다른 A/S센터를 이용하거나 제품을 임의로 분해, 수리 또는 개조한 경우

제품 사양
명칭  OFFICIAL LIGHT STICK

A/S 주소, 연락처 및 이메일�HYBE Co.,Ltd. / 02-3444-0150 /�light-stick.support@hybecorp.com
품질 보증 기간�구매일로부터 3개월(영수증 인증 필요)

모델명 ATNN22JOS901NN0
사이즈 113.3 x 207.9 x 88.5 mm / 142.7g(배터리 제외)
구성품 응원봉, 더스트백, 스트랩, 제품 설명서, 포토 카드

전원/전압 알카라인 AAA 배터리 3개(별매) / DC 4.5 V
ORIGIN THINKWARE Corporation

KC R-R-TWI-ATEAMOLS

This device can be operated in at least one Member State without infringing applicable requirements on the use of radio spectrum.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates uses, radiate radio frequency energy but if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, it may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This device complies with part15 of FCC rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: • This device may not cause harmful interference. • This device and its accessories must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Product Part15.21 statement
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer (or party responsible)
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

本產品符合低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法:
第十二條
經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司､ 
商號或使用者均不得擅自 變更頻率､ 
加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
第十四條
低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信; 
經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用， 
並改善至無干擾時方的繼續使用。
前項合法通信，指依電信規定作業之無線電信。
低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業､ 
科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、 
商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、 
加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信； 
經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用， 
並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。
前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。 
低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、 
科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

버튼 ①버튼 ②

배터리 홀더

배터리 커버

QUICK START GUIDE
Inserting and replacing the batteries
1.� Turn�the�battery�cover�of�the�product�handle�to�take�out�the�battery�holder�inside.2.� Insert�3�alkaline�batteries�(AAA)�into�the�battery�holder�as�shown�in�the�picture.�• When�connecting�the�batteries,�please�check�the�anode�and�cathode.�The�spring�part�of�the�battery�holder�is�the�cathode�of�the�battery,��and�the�part�without�a�spring�is�the�anode.
3.� Insert�the�battery�holder�combined�with�the�battery�in�the�direction�of�the�arrow�marked�on�the�handle�of�the�product,�and�close�the�battery�cover.
Turning the product on or off�• Press�and�hold�Button�①�to�turn�on�the�product.�When�the�product�is�powered�on,�it�enters�Basic�mode.�• Press�and�hold�Button�①�to�turn�off�the�product.
Using Basic mode �• Press�Button�①�to�change�the�LED�color.�(White�>�Red�>�Yellow�>�Green�>�Blue�>�Pink)�• Press�Button�②�to�change�the�LED�blinking�speed.�The�speed�is�repeated�in�the�order�Slow�>�Normal�>�Quick�>�Light�on�(Blink�off).�• Press�and�hold�Button�②�to�switch�to�Color�shaking�mode.
Using Color shaking mode�• Press�and�hold�Button�②�while�the�product�is�on�to�switch�to�Color�shaking�mode.�The�LED�changes�color�every�time�you�shake�the�product��(White�>�Red�>�Yellow�>�Green�>�Blue�>�Pink).�• Press�and�hold�Button�②�to�switch�to�Basic�mode.
Using Bluetooth mode�• Turn�on�the�smartphone's�Bluetooth�mode�and�press�and�hold�Button�①�and�②�simultaneously.��The�LED�flashes�blue�and�attempts�to�connect�to�the�smartphone�via�Bluetooth.��When�the�Bluetooth�connection�is�complete,�the�LED�color�will�change�to�the�color�you�set�in�the�app.�• Press�and�hold�Button�①�and�②�simultaneously�to�switch�to�Basic�mode.

�• The�button�is�not�operated�in�Bluetooth�mode,�and�it�does�not�indicate�performance�problems.�• When�connecting�to�Bluetooth,�the�connection�between�the�smartphone�and�Bluetooth�may�be�lost�intermittently�during�use.�• Bluetooth�only�supports�BLUETOOTH�4.2�or�higher.
Using Performance mode (Central control mode)�• Map�your�ticket�information�to�use�Performance�mode�in�offline�concerts.�When�mapping,�map�your�ticket�information�directly�through�a�dedicated�app�or�visit�the�HELP�DESK�(Pairing�booth)�in�the�concert�hall.�After�pairing,�turn�on�the�product�enters�Performance�mode�(Central�control�mode).

�• The�button�is�not�operated�in�Performance�mode,�and�it�does�not�indicate�performance�problems.�• If�you�cannot�pair�your�smartphone�with�the�product,�visit�the�HELP�DESK�(Pairing�booth)�in�the�concert�hall.
Precautions for handling
1.� Avoid�hot�and�humid�places�and�keep�it�at�room�temperature�when�storing.2.� Avoid�looking�directly�at�the�LED�light�up�close.3.� Please�note�that�dropping�the�product�or�applying�an�excessive�impact�may�affect�the�color�of�the�LED.4.� Be�careful�not�to�swallow�the�parts�or�put�them�in�your�mouth.5.� Be�careful�as�it�may�cause�malfunction�if�a�strong�impact�is�applied�to�the�product�or�if�it�meets�water.6.� If�the�product�is�damaged,�stop�using�it�and�do�not�arbitrarily�disassemble,�repair�or�modify�the�product.7.� When�the�battery�life�is�over,�use�a�new�battery,�and�when�not�in�use�for�a�long�time,�remove�the�battery.8.� Keep�the�used�batteries�out�of�reach�of�infants�and�children�or�dispose�of�them�at�a�designated�disposal�site.9.� Use�genuine�AAA�batteries�and�be�sure�to�check�anode�and�cathode�when�inserting�the�battery.�Otherwise,�there�is�a�risk�of�product�damage,�burns�and�fire.10.�This�product�may�cause�confusion�during�wireless�operation.

Product warranty
1.� This�product�is�manufactured�through�a�strict�quality�control�and�inspection�process.2.� In�the�event�of�a�breakdown�during�the�normal�use�of�the�consumer,�we�provide�free�repair�during�the�warranty�period.3.� When�requesting�repairs,�be�sure�to�present�this�warranty.4.� The�warranty�is�valid�only�for�purchases�made�through�an�official�dealer,�so�please�keep�the�purchase�receipt.5.� The�warranty�period�is�3�months�from�the�date�of�purchase.*��Failures�caused�by�consumer�negligence�is�not�covered�by�quality�assurance.
Paid A/S processing regulations
1.� When�the�warranty�period�has�elapsed.2.� In�case�of�failure�or�damage�due�to�excessive�use�or�carelessness.3.� In�case�of�failure�due�to�natural�disasters�such�as�flood,�fire,�earthquake,�etc.4.� If�you�want�to�replace�the�case�due�to�scratches�that�occurred�during�use.5.� In�case�of�using�an�A/S�center�other�than�the�official�A/S�center�or�disassembling,�repairing,�or�remodeling�the�product�at�will.

Product specifications
NAME �OFFICIAL�LIGHT�STICK

A/S�address,�contact�information�and�email�HYBE�Co.,Ltd.�/�+82)02-3444-0105�/��light-stick.support@hybecorp.com
Warranty�period:�3�months�from�the�date�of�purchase��(Receipt�certification�required)

MODEL ATNN22JOS901NN0
SIZE 113.3�x�207.9�x�88.5�mm�/�142.7g�(Excluding�battery)

COMPONENTS Light�stick,�dust�bag,�strap,�product�manual,�photo�card
POWER 3�alkaline�AAA�batteries�(Sold�separately)�/�DC�4.5�V
ORIGIN THINKWARE�Corporation

Button ①Button ②

Battery holder

Battery cover


